

Nos. 16-2721 & 16-2944

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

COOPER TIRE & RUBBER CO.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY, RUBBER,
MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL & SERVICE
WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-CIO/CLC**

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JULIE B. BROIDO
Supervisory Attorney

VALERIE L. COLLINS
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
**1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2996
(202) 273-1978**

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issue presented	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact	4
A. The Company locks out bargaining unit employees and hires temporary replacement workers.....	4
B. While picketing outside the Company’s facility, Runion makes two remarks linking African-American replacement workers to fried chicken and watermelon.....	5
C. After the lockout ends, the Company discharges Runion	6
D. The Union files a grievance over Runion’s discharge; an arbitrator rules that the Company discharged him for just cause.....	7
II. The Board’s conclusions and order	8
Summary of argument.....	9
Standard of review	12
Argument.....	14
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by discharging Anthony Runion for protected picket-line conduct.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
A. An Employer violates the Act by discharging a locked-out employee for picket-line statements if they did not cause him to forfeit the Act's protection	14
B. The Company violated the Act by discharging Runion for his isolated picket-line remarks about fried chicken and watermelon	18
1. Because Runion's comments did not tend to coerce or intimidate employees, they did not cause him to lose the Act's protection.....	18
2. The Company relies on inapposite cases	21
C. The Board's unfair labor practice finding does not conflict with Title VII	24
D. The Board's remedial order is not barred by Section 10(c) of the Act...	28
E. The Board properly exercised its discretion in declining to defer to an arbitrator's award that is clearly repugnant to the Act	32
1. The Board did not defer to the arbitration award because it applies a standard that is wholly inconsistent with the Act and "palpably wrong"	33
2. The Company's arguments misconstrue the standard for deferral and otherwise lack merit	37
Conclusion	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Airo Die Casting, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 810 (2006)	3, 14, 17, 20, 36
<i>Allied Indus. Workers Local Union No. 289 v. NLRB</i> , 476 F.2d 868 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Am. Ship Bldg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965).....	14
<i>Anderson Sand & Gravel</i> , 277 NLRB 1204 (1985).....	40
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 644 (2007), <i>pet. for review denied sub nom. Brewers & Maltsters</i> , <i>Local Union No. 6 v. NLRB</i> , 303 F. App'x 899 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>APA Warehouses, Inc.</i> , 291 NLRB 627 (1988), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 907 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1990)	17
<i>Atlantic Steel</i> , 245 NLRB 814 (1979).....	37, 38
<i>Augusta Bakery Corp.</i> , 298 NLRB 58, <i>enforced</i> , 957 F.2d 1467 (7th Cir. 1992)	15-16
<i>Avery Heights</i> , 343 NLRB 1301 (2004), <i>enforcement denied on other grounds</i> , 448 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Babcock & Wilcox Constr. Co.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 132, 2014 WL 7149039	34
<i>Brewers & Maltsters, Local Union No. 6 v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Briar Crest Nursing Home</i> , 333 NLRB 935 (2001)	17, 18
<i>Calliope Designs, Inc.</i> , 297 NLRB 510 (1989)	17
<i>Calmat Co.</i> , 326 NLRB 130 (1998)	18
<i>Carpenters Local 1506</i> , 355 NLRB 797 (2010)	15
<i>Cedar Valley Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 977 F.2d 1211 (8th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 296 NLRB 526 (1989)	35
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	21
<i>Chicago Typographical Union No. 16</i> , 151 NLRB 1666 (1965).....	15
<i>Clear Pine Mouldings</i> , 268 NLRB 1044 (1984), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 765 F.2d 148 (9th Cir. 1985)	3, 7-11, 16-18, 21-23, 27, 28, 31, 36, 38, 39
<i>Consolidated Commc'ns</i> , 360 NLRB No. 140 (2014), 2014 WL 3051019, <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , __F.3d __ (2016), 2016 WL 4750914 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 13, 2016)	20, 21, 23, 28
<i>Detroit Newspapers</i> , 342 NLRB 223 (2004), <i>enforced</i> , 171 F. App'x 352 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Doerfer Eng'g, a Div. of Container Corp. of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 79 F.3d 101 (8th Cir. 1996)	13, 40
<i>Dowd v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 253 F.3d 1093 (8th Cir. 2001)	26, 27
<i>Earle Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 75 F.3d 400 (8th Cir. 1996)	22, 23
<i>F.W. Woolworth Co. v. NLRB</i> , 655 F.2d 151 (8th Cir. 1981)	12
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	13, 30
<i>Georgia Kraft Co., Woodcraft Div. v. NLRB</i> , 696 F.2d 931 (11th Cir. 1983)	12
<i>Geske & Sons Inc.</i> , 317 NLRB 28 (1995), <i>enforced</i> , 103 F.3d 1366 (7th Cir. 1997)	37-38
<i>Hertz Corp.</i> , 326 NLRB 1097 (1998).....	35
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	25
<i>Hyatt Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 939 F.2d 361 (6th Cir. 1991)	30
<i>Laborers Dist. Council of Minn. & N.D. v. NLRB</i> , 688 F.3d 374 (8th Cir. 2012)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. McQuaide, Inc.</i> , 552 F.2d 519 (3d Cir. 1977)	16, 17
<i>Meritor Savings Bank v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	25
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	14
<i>Montgomery Ward & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 374 F.2d 606 (10th Cir. 1967)	15
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys., Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Fleetwood Trailer Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 375 (1967).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Great Dane Trailers</i> , 388 U.S. 26 (1967).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Iowa Beef Processors, Inc.</i> , 675 F.2d 1004 (8th Cir. 1982)	36
<i>NLRB v. Local Union No. 1229, International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers</i> , 346 U.S. 464 (1953)	30-31
<i>NLRB v. Owners Maint. Corp.</i> , 581 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1978)	33, 40-41
<i>NLRB v. Potter Electric Signal Company</i> , 600 F.2d 120 (8th Cir. 1979)	30
<i>NLRB v. Strong</i> , 393 U.S. 357 (1969).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	30, 31
<i>NLRB v. United Furniture Workers</i> , 337 F.2d 936 (2d Cir. 1964)	15
<i>NMC Finishing v. NLRB</i> , 101 F.3d 528 (8th Cir. 1996)	3, 15, 16, 21, 22
<i>Olin Corp.</i> , 268 NLRB 573 (1984).....	32, 34, 35, 39
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	25
<i>Ornamental Iron Work Co.</i> , 295 NLRB 473 (1989), <i>enforced</i> , 935 F.2d 270 (6th Cir. 1991)	36
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	29
<i>Precision Concrete</i> , 337 NLRB 211 (2001), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 334 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 9, 2014 WL 3778350 (2014).....	34, 41
<i>Rogers v. EEOC</i> , 454 F.2d 234 (5th Cir. 1971)	25
<i>S. Jersey Reg'l Council of Carpenters, Local 623</i> , 335 NLRB 586 (2001), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> , <i>Spectacor Mgmt. Group v. NLRB</i> , 320 F.3d 385 (3d Cir. 2003).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Seeburg Corp.</i> , 192 NLRB 290 (1971), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> , <i>Allied Indus. Workers Local 289 v. NLRB</i> , 476 F.2d 868 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	16
<i>Shamrock Foods Co. v. NLRB</i> , 346 F.3d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Siemens Energy & Automation</i> , 328 NLRB 1175 (1999).....	18, 23
<i>Smurfit-Stone Container Corp.</i> , 344 NLRB 658 (2005).....	35, 40
<i>Southern Steamship v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942).....	24
<i>Spielberg Manufacturing Co.</i> , 112 NLRB 1080 (1955).....	32, 34, 38,
<i>Taracorp</i> , 273 NLRB 221 (1984).....	30
<i>Teamsters Local 557</i> , 338 NLRB 896 (2003), <i>enforced</i> , 91 F. App'x 157 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Teledyne Indus., Inc.</i> , 300 NLRB 780 (1990).....	39
<i>Triple Play Sports Bar and Grille</i> , 361NLRB No. 31, 2014 WL 4182707, <i>enforced sub nom.</i> , <i>Three D, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 629 F. App'x 33 (2d Cir. 2015).....	37
<i>U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 264 NLRB 76 (1982), <i>enforcement denied on other grounds</i> , 711 F.2d 772 (7th Cir. 1983)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>United Cable Television Corp.</i> , 299 NLRB 138 (1990)	34
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 376 U.S. 492 (1964).....	14
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	12
<i>Universal Truss, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 733 (2006)	16
<i>Virginia Elec. & Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533 (1943).....	13, 31
<i>Walton v. Johnson & Johnson Services, Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	23, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	3, 8, 14
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 8, 9, 14
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	2, 3, 8, 9, 14
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2, 33
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c))	11, 28, 29, 30, 31
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 12
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
 Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, (42 U.S.C. § 2000e, et seq.).....	 10, 24-28
 Other Authorities:	
H.R. Rep. No. 245, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (April 11, 1947).....	31
Elkouri & Elkouri, <i>How Arbitration Works</i> 974 (6th ed. 2003).....	30
